PSNlogo

Newsflash

PLEASE DO NOT DEPOSIT CASH IN THE DROP BOX.  THANK YOU!!

We have several phones that have been turned in here at City Hall.  If you have lost yours, please stop in and check to see if yours is here.

If you would like to receive your water bill by email each month, please let us know.  You may call the office, 217-794-2206 or email This email address is being protected from spambots. You need JavaScript enabled to view it.

November 28, 2017 - 10 am water shut off for unpaid water bills.

 

Water/Street Department

City of Maroa Zoning Map click link

October 30, 2017 - Weather permitting, street work will begin on South Wood at Route 51 and Wood Street in Maroa. Expect delays. There will be a Flagger so 2 way traffic will be allowed as to not interfere with the businesses in the area.  The project could take up to 15 days, but it is expected to be completed well before that.  Superintendent Hoffman will be on the job site to help make sure things run smoothly and there is little disruption to the businesses in the area.  Any questions, contact Mike Hoffman, Superintendent or Aaron Meador, Mayor.

REMINDER - THE WATER BILLS ARE MAILED OR EMAILED OUT EACH MONTH. THE CITY IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR LOST OR NON RECEIPT OF WATER BILLS. YOU MAY REQUEST A NEW BILL BE SENT, YOU MAY CALL FOR YOUR BALANCE DUE OR YOU MAY CHECK ONLINE. ALL WATER BILLS ARE DUE BY THE 17TH OF EACH MONTH. PENALTY OF 15% IS ADDED ON THE 18TH OF EACH MONTH.  THE FOURTH TUESDAY OF ODD MONTHS ARE SHUT OFF DAYS, AT 10 AM. 

The Annual Drinking Water Report is available by clicking on the link.

2016 Annual Drinking Water Quality Report

2015 Annual Drinking Water Quality Report 

2014 Annual Drinking Water Quality Report

The City of Maroa Public Works Department will be flushing hydrants in September this year.  Exact dates will be available at least two weeks prior to beginning.  Due to events that happened in parts of the country in recent years, new regulations have been set up by the USEPA.  These regulations provide that we notify consumers, throughout our water supply, of potential increased concentrations of lead in the drinking water supply during times of maintenance or repair.  THIS DOES NOT MEAN THAT OUR CITY HAS A LEAD ISSUE IN OUR WATER SUPPLY, it simply is to notify you, the consumer, that when there is work performed, that creates a possible scouring effect within the water mains and/or supply lines and fixtures, and there is a potential for an increased amount of lead concentration within the sediment being flushed.  We are not creating or increasing lead in the water.  Our city currently samples for lead and copper every three years.  This span of time is due to the low concentrations of lead and copper that are typically found in our water supply.  The samples that were taken in 2015 showed no lead detected within them.  Please visit the website or read the information following this notification to learn more about lead and ways to reduce exposure to lead in drinking water.  If you should have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact us.

Maroa City Hall (217)794-2206 City Clerk Diane Edwards

Maroa Public Works (217)519-2102 Michael Hoffman

Website www.maroaillinois.gov

 

SAMPLE LETTER IF LEAD WAS DETECTED

Consumer Notice of Tap Water Results for Lead

Sample Location: _______________________________________

Date Collected: _____________________

Dear __________________________________, We would like to thank you for your participation in the lead tap monitoring program. Below is the lead result for the sample location listed above. Additional general information concerning lead in drinking water follows. For more information on reducing lead exposure around your home and the health effects of lead, visit USEPA’s Web site at www.epa.gov/lead, the CDC Web site at www.cdc.gov/nceh/lead, call the National Lead Information Center at 800-424-LEAD, or contact your health care provider or local health department.

If you need more information concerning this result, please call the _______________________ community water supply at____________________________ and ask for _________________.

ONLY the statement that is checked below is applicable to your sample location.

_____ Lead was NOT DETECTED at this sample location.

_____ Lead was detected at ___________ parts per billion (ppb). This result is BELOW the lead action level of 15 parts per billion.

_____ Lead was detected at ___________ parts per billion (ppb). This result is ABOVE the lead action level of 15 parts per billion.

The 90 percentile value for our community water supply was __________ parts per billion (ppb) 

What Does This Mean?

Under the authority of the Safe Drinking Water Act, USEPA set the action level for lead in drinking water at 15 ppb. This means utilities must ensure that water from the customer’s tap does not exceed this level in at least 90 percent of the homes sampled (90th percentile value). The action level is the concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow. If water from the tap does exceed this limit, then the utility must take certain steps to correct the problem. Because lead may pose serious health risks, the EPA set a Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) of zero for lead. The MCLG is the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

If detected, your lead level may be due to conditions unique to your home, such as the presence of lead solder or brass faucets, fittings and valves that may contain lead. Our system works to keep the corrosivity of our water as low as possible (corrosive water can cause lead to leach from plumbing materials that contain lead) and there are actions you can take to reduce exposure. We strongly urge you to take the steps below to reduce your exposure to lead in drinking water.

If the current, or a future, lead 90 percentile for the community water supply exceed the lead action level, you can rest assured that we are taking a number of steps to correct the problem. Such steps will or would include; monitor our source water, initiate controls to reduce the corrosivity of our water (corrosive water can cause lead to leach from plumbing materials that contain lead) and initiate lead service line replacement if needed.

What Are The Health Effects of Lead?

Lead can cause serious health problems if too much enters your body from drinking water or other sources. It can cause damage to the brain and kidneys, and can interfere with the production of red blood cells that carry oxygen to all parts of your body. The greatest risk of lead exposure is to infants (particularly if they drink formula prepared with water containing elevated levels of lead), young children, and pregnant women. Scientists have linked the effects of lead on the brain with lowered IQ in children. Adults with kidney problems and high blood pressure can be affected by low levels of lead more than healthy adults. Lead is stored in the bones, and it can be released later in life. During pregnancy, the child receives lead from the mother’s bones, which may affect brain development.

What Are The Sources of Lead?

The primary sources of lead exposure for most children are deteriorating lead-based paint, lead contaminated dust, and lead-contaminated residential soil. Exposure to lead is a significant health concern, especially for young children and infants whose growing bodies tend to absorb more lead than the average adult. Infants that drink formula prepared with lead-contaminated water are at a greater risk because of the large volume of water they drink relative to their body size. Lead is rarely found in source water, but enters tap water through corrosion of plumbing materials. Homes built before 1986 are more likely to have lead pipes, fixtures and solder. 

What Can I Do To Reduce Exposure to Lead in Drinking Water?

If the level of lead found in your drinking water is above 15 ppb or if you are concerned about the lead levels at your location, there are several things you can do:

• Run your water to flush out lead. If water hasn’t been used for several hours, run water from your kitchen tap or whatever tap you use for drinking and cooking for at least 3 minutes and it becomes cold or reaches a steady temperature before using it for drinking or cooking. This will help flush lead-containing water from the pipes. In order to conserve water, you can fill multiple containers after flushing for drinking, cooking, and preparing baby formula.

• Bottled drinking water should be used by pregnant women, breast-feeding women, young children, and formula-fed infants at homes where lead has been detected at levels greater than 15 ppb.

• Use cold water for drinking, cooking, and preparing baby formula. Do not cook with or drink water from the hot water tap; lead dissolves more easily into hot water. Do not use water from the hot water tap to make baby formula.

• Do not boil water to remove lead. Boiling water will not reduce lead.

• Look for alternative sources or treatment of water.

• Test your water for lead. Call us at the number below to find out how to get your water tested for lead.

• Identify if your plumbing fixtures contain lead. New brass faucets, fittings, and valves, including those advertised as “lead-free,” may contribute lead to drinking water. As of June 19, 1986, new or replaced water serviced lines and new household plumbing materials could not contain more than 8% lead. Lead content was further reduced on January 4, 2014, when plumbing materials must now be certified as "lead-free" to be used (weighted average of wetted surface cannot be more than 0.25% lead). Consumers should be aware of this when choosing fixtures and take appropriate precautions. 

Ordinance pertaining to the water and sewer rate increase  Effective on the September 1, 2014 billing.

Ordinance pertaining to Water and sewer rates February 2016

Ordinance pertaining to water and sewer rates increase August 2016 

The City proposed and passed a 3 year plan for water rates.  Click on the link to view.  New 2014 Three Year Plan for City of Maroa Water Rates